

No. 21-164

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRUSTEES OF THE NEW LIFE IN CHRIST CHURCH,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Circuit Court of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL CAMERON
Attorney General of Kentucky

S. CHAD MEREDITH
Solicitor General

BARRY L. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General

MATTHEW F. KUHN
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Brett.Nolan@ky.gov

BRETT R. NOLAN
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The government has no business second-guessing the application of religious doctrine.....4

II. Judicial intrusion into religious autonomy is not necessary to enforce reasonable limits on a parsonage exemption.....12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	5
<i>Broadway Christian Church v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 S.W. 32 (Ky. 1902)	13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9
<i>City of Nome v. Catholic Bishop of N. Alaska</i> , 707 P.2d 870 (Alaska 1985)	13
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	12
<i>Employment Division, Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5, 9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	4, 5
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 919 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6, 8, 12

<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	6
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	5, 11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	5
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970)	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	4, 5
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	1
<i>Rowan Cnty., N.C. v. Nancy Lund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018)	4
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for United States of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	9
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	4
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1871).....	6
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 107(2)	12
Tex. Tax Code § 11.20(A)(3)	13
Va. Code § 58.1-3606(A)(2)	3, 10
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Const. § 170.....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Witte, Jr., <i>Tax Exemption of Church Property: Historical Anomaly or Valid Constitutional Prac- tice?</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev. 363 (1991).....	3, 4
